Net loss $ (32,167) $ (13,642)
Depreciation and amortization 14,744 14,744
Interest expense, net 1,250 1,250
Income tax expense — —

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA $ (16,173) $ 2,352

Description of 2018 Special Items:
[A] Special items primarily relates to the loss on the sale of underutilized assets.
[B] Primarily attributable to severance, stock-based compensation and non-routine litigation expenses.
[C] Primarily includes the aforementioned adjustments along with long-lived asset impairment charges of $4.1 million

for assets classified as held-for-sale primarily in the Southern division.
[D] Primarily includes the aforementioned adjustments along with a loss of $0.2 million associated with the change in

fair value of the derivative warrant liability.  Additionally, our effective tax rate for the three months ended March
31, 2018 was zero percent and has been applied to the special items accordingly.

NUVERRA ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS (continued)

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Reconciliation of Special Items to Net Loss and to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA

Three months ended March 31, 2017
As Reported Special Items As Adjusted

Revenue $ 39,223 $ — $ 39,223
Direct operating expenses 34,289 (49) [E] 34,240
General and administrative expenses 12,359 (6,430) [F] 5,929
Total costs and expenses 59,519 (6,479) [G] 53,040
Operating loss (20,296) 6,479 [G] (13,817)
Net loss (35,962) 8,097 [H] (27,865)

Net loss $ (35,962) $ (27,865)
Depreciation and amortization 12,871 12,871
Interest expense, net 14,208 14,208
Income tax expense — —

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA $ (8,883) $ (786)

Description of 2017 Special Items:
[E] Special items primarily includes the loss on sale of underutilized assets.
[F] Primarily attributable to stock-based compensation, non-routine litigation expenses, non-routine professional fees

and $5.7 million for capital re-organization costs.
[G] Primarily includes the aforementioned adjustments.
[H] Primarily includes the aforementioned adjustments along with a loss of $1.6 million associated with the change in